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This bid solicitation cancels and supersedes previous bid solicitation number F2402-200131/B
dated 2020-12-18 with a closing of 2021-01-05 at 2:00 MST. A debriefing or feedback session will
be provided upon request to bidders who bid on the previous solicitation.

PART 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION

11 Requirement

The requirement is detailed under Article 6.2 of the resulting contract clauses.

1.2 Debriefings

Bidders may request a debriefing on the results of the bid solicitation process. Bidders should make the
request to the Contracting Authority within 15 working days from receipt of the results of the bid
solicitation process. The debriefing may be in writing, by telephone or in person.

1.3 epost Connect service

This bid solicitation allows bidders to use the epost Connect service provided by Canada Post

Corporation to transmit their bid electronically. Bidders must refer to Part 2 entitled Bidder Instructions,
and Part 3 entitled Bid Preparation Instructions, of the bid solicitation, for further information.

PART 2 - BIDDER INSTRUCTIONS

2.1 Standard Instructions, Clauses and Conditions

All instructions, clauses and conditions identified in the bid solicitation by number, date and title are set
out in the Standard Acquisition Clauses and Conditions Manual (https://buyandsell.gc.ca/policy-and-
guidelines/standard-acquisition-clauses-and-conditions-manual) issued by Public Works and Government
Services Canada.

Bidders who submit a bid agree to be bound by the instructions, clauses and conditions of the bid
solicitation and accept the clauses and conditions of the resulting contract.

The 2003 (2020-05-28) Standard Instructions - Goods or Services - Competitive Requirements, are
incorporated by reference into and form part of the bid solicitation.

Subsection 5.4 of 2003, Standard Instructions - Goods or Services - Competitive Requirements, is
amended as follows:

Delete: 60 days
Insert: 90 days

2.2 Submission of Bids

Bids must be submitted only to the Public Works and Government Services Canada (PWGSC)
Bid Receiving Unit specified below by the date and time indicated on page 1 of the bid solicitation:

PWGSC Western Region Bid Receiving Unit
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Suppliers are strongly encouraged to submit bids electronically using the Canada Post epost
Connect application for the subject bid solicitation. The Bidder must send an email requesting to
open an epost Connect conversation to the following address:

roreceptionSoumissions.wrbidreceiving@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca

Note: Bids will not be accepted if emailed directly to this email address. This email address is to
be used to open an epost Connect conversation, as detailed in Standard Instructions 2003, or to
send bids through an epost Connect message if the bidder is using its own licensing agreement
for epost Connect.

It is the Bidder’s responsibility to ensure the request for opening an epost Connect conversation is
sent to the email address above at least six days before the solicitation closing date.

Faxed bids will be accepted at 1-418-566-6167.

Hard copy (submitted in person or via mail/courier) bids will not be accepted for the subject bid
solicitation.

2.3 Enquiries - Bid Solicitation

All enquiries must be submitted in writing to the Contracting Authority no later than 5 calendar days
before the bid closing date. Enquiries received after that time may not be answered.

Bidders should reference as accurately as possible the numbered item of the bid solicitation to which the
enquiry relates. Care should be taken by Bidders to explain each question in sufficient detail in order to
enable Canada to provide an accurate answer. Technical enquiries that are of a proprietary nature must
be clearly marked "proprietary" at each relevant item. ltems identified as "proprietary" will be treated as
such except where Canada determines that the enquiry is not of a proprietary nature. Canada may edit
the question(s) or may request that the Bidder do so, so that the proprietary nature of the question(s) is
eliminated, and the enquiry can be answered to all Bidders. Enquiries not submitted in a form that can be
distributed to all Bidders may not be answered by Canada.

24 Applicable Laws

Any resulting contract must be interpreted and governed, and the relations between the parties
determined, by the laws in force in Alberta.

Bidders may, at their discretion, substitute the applicable laws of a Canadian province or territory of their
choice without affecting the validity of their bid, by deleting the name of the Canadian province or territory
specified and inserting the name of the Canadian province or territory of their choice. If no change is
made, it acknowledges that the applicable laws specified are acceptable to the Bidders.

2.5 Bid Challenge and Recourse Mechanisms

(a) Several mechanisms are available to potential suppliers to challenge aspects of the procurement
process up to and including contract award.

(b) Canada encourages suppliers to first bring their concerns to the attention of the Contracting
Authority. Canada’s Buy and Sell website, under the heading “Bid Challenge and Recourse
Mechanisms” contains information on potential complaint bodies such as:

e  Office of the Procurement Ombudsman (OPO)
e  Canadian International Trade Tribunal (CITT)
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(c) Suppliers should note that there are strict deadlines for filing complaints, and the time periods vary
depending on the complaint body in question. Suppliers should therefore act quickly when they want
to challenge any aspect of the procurement process.

PART 3 - BID PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

31 Bid Preparation Instructions

The Bidder is strongly encouraged to submit its bid electronically in accordance with section 08 of the
2003 standard instructions. The epost Connect system has a limit of 1GB per single message posted and
a limit of 20GB per conversation.

The bid must be gathered per section and separated as follows:
Section I: Technical Bid
Section II: Financial Bid

Section lll: Certifications

Faxed bids will be accepted at 1-418-566-6167.

Hard copy (submitted in person or via mail/courier) bids will not be accepted for the subject bid
solicitation.

Prices must appear in the financial bid only. No prices must be indicated in any other section of the bid.
Section I: Technical Bid

In their technical bid, Bidders should explain and demonstrate how they propose to meet the
requirements and how they will carry out the Work.

Section II: Financial Bid

Bidders must submit their financial bid in accordance with the Basis of Payment.

3.1.1  Electronic Payment of Invoices — Bid

If you are willing to accept payment of invoices by Electronic Payment Instruments, complete Annex “C”
Electronic Payment Instruments, to identify which ones are accepted.

If Annex “C” Electronic Payment Instruments is not completed, it will be considered as if Electronic
Payment Instruments are not being accepted for payment of invoices.

Acceptance of Electronic Payment Instruments will not be considered as an evaluation criterion.
3.1.2 Exchange Rate Fluctuation Risk Mitigation

1. The Bidder may request Canada to assume the risks and benefits of exchange rate fluctuations.
If the Bidder claims for an exchange rate adjustment, this request must be clearly indicated in the

bid at time of bidding. The Bidder must submit form PWGSC-TPSGC 450~ Claim for Exchange
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Rate Adjustments with its bid, indicating the Foreign Currency Component (FCC) in Canadian
dollars for each line item for which an exchange rate adjustment is required.

2. The FCC is defined as the portion of the price or rate that will be directly affected by exchange
rate fluctuations. The FCC should include all related taxes, duties and other costs paid by the
Bidder and which are to be included in the adjustment amount.

3. The total price paid by Canada on each invoice will be adjusted at the time of payment, based on
the FCC and the exchange rate fluctuation provision in the contract. The exchange rate
adjustment will only be applied where the exchange rate fluctuation is greater than 2% (increase
or decrease).

4. Attime of bidding, the Bidder must complete columns (1) to (4) on form PWGSC-TPSGC 450~
for each line item where they want to invoke the exchange rate fluctuation provision. Where bids
are evaluated in Canadian dollars, the dollar values provided in column (3) should also be in
Canadian dollars, so that the adjustment amount is in the same currency as the payment.

5. Alternate rates or calculations proposed by the Bidder will not be accepted for the purposes of
this exchange rate fluctuation provision.

3.1.3 SACC Manual Clauses
Section lll: Certifications

Bidders must submit the certifications and additional information required under Part 5.

PART 4 - EVALUATION PROCEDURES AND BASIS OF SELECTION

41 Evaluation Procedures

(a) Bids will be assessed in accordance with the entire requirement of the bid solicitation including
the technical and financial evaluation criteria.

(b) An evaluation team composed of representatives of Canada will evaluate the bids.
411 Technical Evaluation
4.1.1.1 Mandatory Technical Criteria

a) Compliance with meeting all of the mandatory specification requirements, as identified under
Annex “A”, Statement of Requirement and Appendix “A”, Compliance Matrix.

4.1.2 Financial Evaluation

Bidders must submit their financial bid in accordance with Annex “B” - Basis of Payment. The extended
prices will be aggregated to come up with the Total Evaluated Bid Price.

SACC Manual Clause A0222T (2014-06-26), Evaluation of Price-Canadian/Foreign Bidders
4.2 Basis of Selection
4.21 Basis of Selection - Mandatory Technical Criteria
A bid must comply with the requirements of the bid solicitation and meet all mandatory technical

evaluation criteria to be declared responsive. The responsive bid with the lowest evaluated price will be
recommended for award of a contract.
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PART 5 - CERTIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Bidders must provide the required certifications and additional information to be awarded a contract.

The certifications provided by Bidders to Canada are subject to verification by Canada at all times. Unless
specified otherwise, Canada will declare a bid non-responsive, or will declare a contractor in default if any
certification made by the Bidder is found to be untrue whether made knowingly or unknowingly, during the
bid evaluation period or during the contract period.

The Contracting Authority will have the right to ask for additional information to verify the Bidder’s
certifications. Failure to comply and to cooperate with any request or requirement imposed by the
Contracting Authority will render the bid non-responsive or constitute a default under the Contract.

51 Certifications Required with the Bid

Bidders must submit the following duly completed certifications as part of their bid.
5.1.1 Integrity Provisions - Declaration of Convicted Offences

In accordance with the Integrity Provisions of the Standard Instructions, all bidders must provide with their
bid, if applicable, the declaration form available on the Forms for the Integrity Regime website
(http://www.tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.calci-if/declaration-eng.html), to be given further consideration in the
procurement process.

5.2 Certifications Precedent to Contract Award and Additional Information

The certifications and additional information listed below should be submitted with the bid, but may be
submitted afterwards. If any of these required certifications or additional information is not completed and
submitted as requested, the Contracting Authority will inform the Bidder of a time frame within which to
provide the information. Failure to provide the certifications or the additional information listed below
within the time frame provided will render the bid non-responsive.

5.2.1 Integrity Provisions — Required Documentation

In accordance with the section titled Information to be provided when bidding, contracting or entering into
a real property agreement of the Ineligibility and Suspension Policy (http://www.tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.calci-
if/politique-policy-eng.html), the Bidder must provide the required documentation, as applicable, to be
given further consideration in the procurement process.

5.2.2 Federal Contractors Program for Employment Equity - Bid Certification

By submitting a bid, the Bidder certifies that the Bidder, and any of the Bidder's members if the Bidder is a
Joint Venture, is not named on the Federal Contractors Program (FCP) for employment equity "FCP
Limited Eligibility to Bid" list available at the bottom of the page of the Employment and Social
Development Canada (ESDC) - Labour's website (https://www.canada.ca/en/employment-social-
development/programs/employment-equity/federal-contractor-program.html#).

Canada will have the right to declare a bid non-responsive if the Bidder, or any member of the Bidder if
the Bidder is a Joint Venture, appears on the “FCP Limited Eligibility to Bid® list at the time of contract
award.
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PART 6 - RESULTING CONTRACT CLAUSES

The following clauses and conditions apply to and form part of any contract resulting from the bid
solicitation.

6.1 Security Requirements

6.1.1 There is no security requirement applicable to the Contract.

6.2 Requirement

The Contractor must provide Marine Mammal Tags in accordance with the Requirement at Annex "A".

6.3 Standard Clauses and Conditions

All clauses and conditions identified in the Contract by number, date and title are set out in the Standard
Acquisition Clauses and Conditions Manual (https://buyandsell.gc.ca/policy-and-guidelines/standard-
acquisition-clauses-and-conditions-manual) issued by Public Works and Government Services Canada.

6.3.1 General Conditions

2010A (2020-05-28), General Conditions - Goods (Medium Complexity), apply to and form part of the
Contract.

6.4 Term of Contract

6.4.1 Period of the Contract

The period of the Contract is from date of Contract to September 30, 2021 inclusive.

6.4.2 Delivery Date

All the deliverables must be received on or before July 20, 2021.

6.4.3 Optional Goods and/or Services

The Contractor grants to Canada the irrevocable option to acquire the goods, services or both described
at Annex A of the Contract under the same conditions and at the prices and/or rates stated in the
Contract. The option may only be exercised by the Contracting Authority and will be evidenced, for

administrative purposes only, through a contract amendment.

The Contracting Authority may exercise the option within 30 calendar days after contract award by
sending a written notice to the Contractor.

6.4.4 Delivery Points

Delivery of the requirement will be made to delivery point(s) specified at Annex “B” of the Contract.
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6.5 Authorities
6.5.1 Contracting Authority
The Contracting Authority for the Contract is:
Name: Roxanne Kunz
Title: Procurement Officer
Public Works and Government Services Canada
Acquisitions Branch
Address: Harry Hays Building Room 759
220 4t Ave SE
Calgary, AB T2G 4X3

Telephone: 403-463-0037
Facsimile: 780-497-3510

E-mail address: Roxanne.kunz@pwgsc-tpsgc.gc.ca

The Contracting Authority is responsible for the management of the Contract and any changes to the
Contract must be authorized in writing by the Contracting Authority. The Contractor must not perform
work in excess of or outside the scope of the Contract based on verbal or written requests or instructions
from anybody other than the Contracting Authority.

6.5.2 Project Authority (To be provided at contract award)
The Project Authority for the Contract is:

Name:

Title:

Organization:

Address:

Telephone:

Facsimile:

E-mail address:

The Project Authority is the representative of the department or agency for whom the Work is being
carried out under the Contract and is responsible for all matters concerning the technical content of the
Work under the Contract. Technical matters may be discussed with the Project Authority, however the
Project Authority has no authority to authorize changes to the scope of the Work. Changes to the scope
of the Work can only be made through a contract amendment issued by the Contracting Authority.
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6.5.3 Contractor's Representative

Name:

Title:

Organization:

Address:

Telephone:

Facsimile:

E-mail address:

6.6 Payment

6.6.1 Basis of Payment

In consideration of the Contractor satisfactorily completing all of its obligations under the Contract, the
Contractor will be paid a firm unit price, as specified in Annex B for a cost of $ (to be
determined at contract award). Customs duties are excluded and Applicable Taxes are extra.

6.6.2 Limitation of Price

Canada will not pay the Contractor for any design changes, modifications or interpretations of the Work,
unless they have been approved, in writing, by the Contracting Authority before their incorporation into
the Work.

6.6.3 Single Payment

H1000C (2008-05-12)  Single Payment

6.6.4 SACC Manual Clauses

C2000C (2007-11-30) Taxes - Foreign-based Contractor

6.6.5 Electronic Payment of Invoices — Contract (To be determined at contract award)

The Contractor accepts to be paid using any of the following Electronic Payment Instrument(s):

Visa Acquisition Card;

MasterCard Acquisition Card;

Direct Deposit (Domestic and International);
Electronic Data Interchange (EDI);

Wire Transfer (International Only);

® o0 ToO
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6.7 Invoicing Instructions

1. The Contractor must submit invoices in accordance with the section entitled "Invoice Submission"
of the general conditions. Invoices cannot be submitted until all work identified in the invoice is
completed.

2. Invoices must be distributed as follows:
a. The original and one (1) copy must be forwarded to the address shown on page 1 of the
Contract for certification and payment:

b. One (1) copy must be forwarded to the Contracting Authority identified under the section
entitled "Authorities" of the Contract.

6.8 Certifications and Additional Information

6.8.1 Compliance

Unless specified otherwise, the continuous compliance with the certifications provided by the Contractor
in its bid or precedent to contract award, and the ongoing cooperation in providing additional information
are conditions of the Contract and failure to comply will constitute the Contractor in default. Certifications
are subject to verification by Canada during the entire period of the Contract.

6.9 Applicable Laws

The Contract must be interpreted and governed, and the relations between the parties determined, by the
laws in force in

6.10  Priority of Documents
If there is a discrepancy between the wording of any documents that appear on the list, the wording of the

document that first appears on the list has priority over the wording of any document that subsequently
appears on the list.

(a) the Articles of Agreement;

(b) the general conditions 2010A (2020-05-28), General Conditions - Goods (Medium Complexity);
(c) Annex A, Requirement;

(d) Annex B, Basis of Payment; and

(e) the Contractor's bid dated

6.11 SACC Manual Clauses

B7500C (2006-06-16) Excess Goods
G1005C (2016-01-28) Insurance - No Specific Requirement

6.12 Dispute Resolution

(a) The parties agree to maintain open and honest communication about the Work throughout and after
the performance of the contract.

(b) The parties agree to consult and co-operate with each other in the furtherance of the contract and

promptly notify the other party or parties and attempt to resolve problems or differences that may
arise.
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(c) If the parties cannot resolve a dispute through consultation and cooperation, the parties agree to
consult a neutral third party offering alternative dispute resolution services to attempt to address
the dispute.

(d) Options of alternative dispute resolution services can be found on Canada’s Buy and Sell website
under the heading “Dispute Resolution”.
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ANNEX "A"

REQUIREMENT

The Department of Fisheries and Oceans in their Marine Mammal Program at the Freshwater Institute,
Winnipeg, MB, has a requirement for a Marine Mammal Tag that collects high resolution dive data and
acoustic data to equip Arctic cetaceans, specifically for Beluga and Narwhal whales.

DELIVERY

All the deliverables must be received on or before July 20, 2021.

PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS:

The Marine mammal tag must have depth pressure sensors.

The depth pressure sensors must be rated for a minimum of 1500 meters.

Marine mammal tag must have an acoustic recorder.

Acoustic recorder must have a continuous acoustic sampling rate of a minimum of 200 kHz
Marine mammal tag must have a Hydrophone.

The Hydrophone must have a frequency response of 25 Hz or less to 100 kHz.

Marine mammal tag must have a minimum of 1 replaceable and/or rechargeable battery.
Marine mammal tag must have a temperature sensor.

Marine mammal tag must have an accelerometer on board.

Marine mammal tag must have a magnetometer on board.

Marine mammal tag must have a VHF and satellite transmitter for recovery.

Marine mammal tag must have onboard storage with a minimum of 128GB.

Marine mammal tag must have suction cups for attachment.

Marine mammal tag must have a Hydrodynamic float.

Marine Mammal Tag must come with FastGPS.

Marine mammal tag must weigh no more than 1 kg.

Must provide an Instruction Manual in English (print or electronic version).

Must provide 1 year warranty.

Refer to the Compliance Matrix (see Appendix A) for the complete performance specifications and
instructions that must be satisfied in order for a bid to be deemed responsive.
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ANNEX "B"

BASIS OF PAYMENT

It is MANDATORY that Bidders submit firm prices for the period of the proposed Contract for all items
listed hereafter. This section, when completed, will be considered as the Bidder's financial proposal.

e Bidders MUST provide bids as per unit of issue requested. It is the responsibility of the bidder to
provide conversion to the unit of issue requested. Failure to do so will render the bid non-
responsive without further consideration.

e Should there be an error in the extended pricing of the Bidder's proposal, the unit pricing shall
prevail and the extended pricing shall be corrected in the evaluation. Any errors in the quantities
of the Bidder's proposal shall be changed to reflect the quantities stated in the RFP.

e Rates quoted must remain firm for the period of the Contract. Rates MUST include ALL costs
associated with providing the goods and/or services in accordance with the Requirement, Annex
“A” attached herein. GST, if applicable, is to be shown as a separate item on any resulting
invoice. Payment will be made in accordance with the following pricing. All prices are firm unit
prices exclusive of any applicable taxes.

FOB Destination location: DFO Freshwater Institute, 501 University Crescent, Winnipeg, MB, R3T 2N6.
Delivery Monday to Friday from 8am To 12pm and 1pm To 4pm

Item | Description Qty. | Unit of | Unit Price ($) Extended Price
Issue (Qty. x Unit
Price)
1. Marine Mammal Tag (as
per specifications in 1 Each
compliance matrix) $ $

2. | Shipping/Delivery

FOB Destination 1 Lot.
(including all delivery
charges) $ $

TOTAL $
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ANNEX “C”

ELECTRONIC PAYMENT INSTRUMENTS
The Bidder accepts any of the following Electronic Payment Instrument(s):

VISA Acquisition Card;
MasterCard Acquisition Card;

()
()
( ) Direct Deposit (Domestic and International);
( ) Electronic Data Interchange (EDI);

()

Wire Transfer (International Only);
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Appendix A to Annex “A” REQUIREMENT

COMPLIANCE MATRIX — MINIMUM MANDATORY PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS

Instructions to Bidders
1. A complete list of the mandatory evaluation criteria are detailed in the Compliance Matrix below.
2. Bids which fail to meet all of the mandatory evaluation criteria will be declared non-responsive.

3. Bidders should demonstrate their understanding of the requirements contained in the bid
solicitation and explain how they meet each mandatory evaluation criteria. Bidder should
demonstrate their capability in a thorough, concise and clear manner.

4. The technical bid should address clearly and in sufficient depth the points that are subject to the
evaluation criteria against which the bid will be evaluated. Simply repeating the statement
contained in the bid solicitation or stating, without any substantiating information, that a bidder is
compliant will not be sufficient.

5. Substantiating information may include, but is not limited to, specification sheets, technical
brochures, photographs or illustrations. If published supporting technical documentation is not
available, the Bidder should prepare a written narrative complete with a detailed explanation of
how its bid demonstrates technical compliance. All substantiating information should be provided
with the bid at solicitation closing date. It is the Bidders responsibility to ensure that the submitted
supporting technical documentation provides detail to demonstrate that the proposed product(s)
meet the requirements of the evaluation criteria.

6. If the supporting documentation referenced above has not been provided at bid closing, the
Contracting Authority will notify the Bidder that they must provide supporting documentation
within two (2) business days following notification. Failure to comply with the request of the
Contracting Authority within that time period, will deem the bid non-responsive and the bid will be
given no further consideration.

7. In order to facilitate the evaluation of the bid, Canada requests that bidders address and present
the topics in the order of the evaluation criteria, and include a grid in their proposal, containing the
information which demonstrates how the bidder meets each evaluation criteria. Alternatively, and
to avoid any duplication, bidders may also refer to the different sections of their bids by identifying
the specific paragraph and page number where the subject topic has already been addressed.

8. Bidders must address any concerns with the performance specifications in written detail to the
Contracting Authority before bid closing as outlined in the Request for Proposal (RFP) document.
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COMPLIANCE MATRIX — MINIMUM MANDATORY PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS:

Requirement:

Manufacturer(s) Offered: Model Number(s) Offered:

Marine Mammal Tag

Perfo-rfnar!ce . | Cross Reference:
Specification Offered: In this column. Bidders
o Status Bidder should indicate how | o 4 cross-reference
Item # | Performance Specification (M) Mandatory | they meet the performance where this performance
(D) Desirable* | specification by recording specificatio?n is indicated in
this information in this their supporting documents
column
The Marine Mammal Tag must have
1 (M)
depth pressure sensors.
2 The depth pressure sensors must be M)
rated for a minimum of 1500 meters.
The Marine Mammal Tag must have
3 . (M)
an acoustic recorder.
The acoustic recorder must have a
4 continuous acoustic sampling rate of a | (M)
minimum of 200 kHz
The Marine Mammal Tag must have a
5 (M)
Hydrophone.
The Hydrophone must have a
6 frequency response of 25 Hz or less to | (M)
100 kHz.
The Marine Mammal Tag must have a
7 minimum of 1 replaceable and/or (M)
rechargeable battery.
8 The Marine Mammal Tag must have a M)
temperature sensor.
The Marine Mammal Tag must have
9 (M)
an accelerometer on board.
The Marine Mammal Tag must have a
10 (M)
magnetometer on board.
The Marine Mammal Tag must have a
11 VHF and satellite transmitter for (M)
recovery.
The Marine Mammal Tag must have
12 onboard storage with a minimum of (M)
128GB.
The Marine Mammal Tag must have
13 , (M)
suction cups for attachment.
14 The Marine Mammal Tag must have a M)
Hydrodynamic float.
15 The Marine Mammal Tag must come M)
with FastGPS
The Marine Mammal Tag must weigh
16 (M)
no more than 1kg.
A Marine Mammal Tag Instruction
17 Manual in English must be included (M)
(print or electronic version).
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Cette demande de soumissions annule et remplace la demande de soumissions numéro F2402-
200131/B, datée du 2020-12-18, dont la date de cléture était le 2021-01-05, a 14h00 HNR. Un
compte rendu ou une rencontre de rétroaction sera offert sur demande aux soumissionnaires, aux
offrants ou aux fournisseurs qui ont présenté une offre dans le cadre de la demande de
soumissions précédente.

PARTIE 1 — RENSEIGNEMENTS GENERAUX

11 Besoin
Le besoin est décrit en détail a I'article 6.2 des clauses du contrat éventuel.
1.2 Compte rendu

Les soumissionnaires peuvent demander un compte rendu des résultats du processus de demande de
soumissions. Les soumissionnaires devraient en faire la demande a I'autorité contractante dans les 15
jours ouvrables, suivant la réception des résultats du processus de demande de soumissions. Le compte
rendu peut étre fourni par écrit, par téléphone ou en personne.

1.3 Service Connexion postel

Cette demande de soumissions permet aux soumissionnaires d’utiliser le service Connexion postel offert
par la Société canadienne des postes pour la transmission électronique de leur soumission. Les
soumissionnaires doivent consulter la partie 2, Instructions a I'intention des soumissionnaires, et la partie
3, Instructions pour la préparation des soumissions, de la demande de soumissions, pour obtenir de plus
amples renseignements.

PARTIE 2 — INSTRUCTIONS A L'INTENTION DES SOUMISSIONNAIRES

2.1 Instructions, clauses et conditions uniformisées

Toutes les instructions, clauses et conditions identifiées dans la demande de soumissions par un numéro,
une date et un titre sont reproduites dans le Guide des clauses et conditions uniformisées d'achat
(https://achatsetventes.gc.ca/politiques-et-lignes-directrices/guide-des-clauses-et-conditions-
uniformisees-d-achat) publié par Travaux publics et Services gouvernementaux Canada.

Les soumissionnaires qui présentent une soumission s'engagent a respecter les instructions, les clauses
et les conditions de la demande de soumissions, et acceptent les clauses et les conditions du contrat
subséquent.

Le document 2003 (2020-05-28) Instructions uniformisées - biens ou services - besoins concurrentiels,

est incorporé par renvoi dans la demande de soumissions et en fait partie intégrante.

Le paragraphe 5.4 du document 2003, Instructions uniformisées — biens ou services — besoins
concurrentiels, est modifié comme suit :

Supprimer : 60 jours
Insérer : 90 jours

2.2 Présentation des soumissions

Les soumissions doivent étre présentées uniquement a I'Unité de réception des soumissions de
Travaux publics et Services gouvernementaux Canada (TPSGC) au plus tard a la date et a I'neure
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indiquées a la page 1 de la demande de soumissions. Les soumissionnaires doivent acheminer leur
soumission a I'endroit suivant :

Unité de réception des soumissions de la région de I'Ouest de TPSGC
Les fournisseurs sont fortement encouragés a soumettre leurs offres par voie électronique, en utilisant
I'application Connexion postel de Postes Canada, pour répondre a cette demande de soumission. Le

soumissionnaire doit envoyer un courriel pour demander d'ouvrir une conversation Connexion postel a
I'adresse suivante:

roreceptionSoumissions.wrbidreceiving@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca

Remarque : Les soumissions ne seront pas acceptées si elles sont envoyées directement a cette
adresse de courriel. Cette adresse de courriel doit étre utilisée pour ouvrir une conversation Connexion
postel, tel qu’indiqué dans les instructions uniformisées 2003, ou pour envoyer des soumissions au
moyen d’un message Connexion postel si le soumissionnaire utilise sa propre licence d’utilisateur du
service Connexion postel.

Il incombe au soumissionnaire de s'assurer que la demande d'ouverture de conversation Connexion
postel est envoyée a I'adresse électronique ci-dessus au moins six jours avant la date de cléture de la
demande de soumissions.

Les soumissions télécopiées seront acceptées au 1-418-566-6167.

Les soumissions en format papier (remis en personne ou par la poste ou par messagerie) ne seront pas
acceptées dans le cadre de cette demande de soumission.

2.3 Demandes de renseignements — en période de soumission

Toutes les demandes de renseignements doivent étre présentées par écrit a 'autorité contractante au
moins 5 jours civils avant la date de cl6ture des soumissions. Pour ce qui est des demandes de
renseignements regues aprés ce délai, il est possible qu'on ne puisse pas y répondre.

Les soumissionnaires devraient citer le plus fidélement possible le numéro de l'article de la demande de
soumissions auquel se rapporte la question et prendre soin d'énoncer chaque question de maniére
suffisamment détaillée pour que le Canada puisse y répondre avec exactitude. Les demandes de
renseignements techniques qui ont un caractére exclusif doivent porter clairement la mention « exclusif »
vis-a-vis de chaque article pertinent. Les éléments portant la mention « exclusif » feront I'objet d'une
discrétion absolue, sauf dans les cas ou le Canada considére que la demande de renseignements n'a
pas un caractére exclusif. Dans ce cas, le Canada peut réviser les questions ou peut demander au
soumissionnaire de le faire, afin d'en éliminer le caractére exclusif, et permettre la transmission des
réponses a tous les soumissionnaires. Le Canada peut ne pas répondre aux demandes de
renseignements dont la formulation ne permet pas de les diffuser a tous les soumissionnaires.

2.4 Lois applicables

Tout contrat subséquent sera interprété et régi selon les lois en vigueur en Alberta, et les relations entre
les parties seront déterminées par ces lois.

A leur discrétion, les soumissionnaires peuvent indiquer les lois applicables d'une province ou d'un
territoire canadien de leur choix, sans que la validité de leur soumission ne soit mise en question, en
supprimant le nom de la province ou du territoire canadien précisé et en insérant le nom de la province
ou du territoire canadien de leur choix. Si aucun changement n'est indiqué, cela signifie que les
soumissionnaires acceptent les lois applicables indiquées.
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2.5 Processus de contestation des offres et mécanismes de recours

(a) Les fournisseurs potentiels ont accés a plusieurs mécanismes pour contester des aspects du
processus d’approvisionnement jusqu’a 'attribution du marché, inclusivement.

(b) Le Canada invite les fournisseurs a porter d’abord leurs préoccupations a I'attention de I'autorité
contractante. Le site Web du Canada Achats et ventes, sous le titre « Processus de contestation des
soumissions et mécanismes de recours », fournit de I'information sur les organismes de traitement
des plaintes possibles, notamment :

e  Bureau de 'ombudsman de 'approvisionnement (BOA)
e  Tribunal canadien du commerce extérieur (TCCE)

(c) Les fournisseurs devraient savoir que des délais stricts sont fixés pour le dépét des plaintes et qu'ils
varient en fonction de I'organisation concernée. Les fournisseurs devraient donc agir rapidement s’ils
souhaitent contester un aspect du processus d’approvisionnement.

PARTIE 3 - INSTRUCTIONS POUR LA PREPARATION DES SOUMISSIONS

3.1 Instructions pour la préparation des soumissions

Les fournisseurs sont fortement encouragés a soumettre leurs offres par voie électronique
conformément a 'article 08 des instructions uniformisées 2003. Le systeme Connexion postel a une limite
de 1 Go par message individuel affiché et une limite de 20 Go par conversation.

La soumission doit étre présentée en sections distinctes comme suit :
Section | : Soumission technique
Section Il : Soumission financiere

Section Il : Attestations

Les soumissions télécopiées seront acceptées au 1-418-566-6167.

Les soumissions en format papier (remis en personne ou par la poste ou par messagerie) ne seront pas
acceptées dans le cadre de cette demande de soumission.

Les prix doivent figurer dans la soumission financiere seulement. Aucun prix ne doit étre indiqué dans
une autre section de la soumission.

Section | : Soumission technique

Dans leur soumission technique, les soumissionnaires devraient expliquer et démontrer comment ils
entendent répondre aux exigences et comment ils réaliseront les travaux.

Section Il : Soumission financiére

Les soumissionnaires doivent présenter leur soumission financiére en conformité avec la base de
paiement.
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3.1.1  Paiement électronique de factures — soumission

Si vous étes disposés a accepter le paiement de factures au moyen d’instruments de paiement
électronique, compléter I'annexe « C » Instruments de paiement électronique, afin d’identifier lesquels
sont acceptés.

Si'annexe « C » Instruments de paiement électronique n’a pas été complétée, il sera alors convenu
que le paiement de factures au moyen d’instruments de paiement électronique ne sera pas accepté.

L'acceptation des instruments de paiement électronique ne sera pas considérée comme un critére
d'évaluation.

3.1.2  Fluctuation du taux de change — Atténuation des risques

1. Le soumissionnaire peut demander au Canada d'assumer les risques et les avantages liés aux
fluctuations du taux de change. Si le soumissionnaire demande un rajustement du taux de
change, cette demande doit étre clairement indiquée dans la soumission au moment de sa

présentation. Le soumissionnaire doit présenter le formulaire PWGSC-TPSGC 450"@--, Demande
de rajustement du taux de change, avec sa soumission, et indiquer le montant en monnaie
étrangere en dollars canadiens pour chaque article pour lequel un rajustement du taux de change
est demandé.

2. Le montant en monnaie étrangeére est défini comme la portion du prix ou du taux qui varie
directement en fonction des fluctuations du taux de change. Ce montant devrait comprendre
I'ensemble des taxes, des droits et des autres colts payeés par le soumissionnaire et qui seront
compris dans le montant de rajustement.

3. Le prix total payé par le Canada sur chaque facture sera rajusté au moment du paiement, selon
le montant en monnaie étrangére et la disposition relative a la fluctuation du taux de change du
contrat. Le rajustement du taux de change sera uniquement appliqué lorsque la fluctuation du
taux de change varie de plus de 2% (augmentation ou diminution).

4. Au moment de la soumission, le soumissionnaire doit remplir les colonnes (1) a (4) du formulaire

PWGSC-TPSGC 450~< pour chaque article pour lequel il veut se prévaloir de la disposition
relative a la fluctuation du taux de change. Lorsque les soumissions sont évaluées en dollars
canadiens, les valeurs indiquées dans la colonne (3) devraient aussi étre en dollars canadiens,
afin que le montant du rajustement soit présenté dans la méme devise que le paiement.

5. Auxfins de la présente disposition relative a la fluctuation du taux de change, les autres taux ou
calculs proposés par le soumissionnaire ne seront pas acceptés.

3.1.3 Clauses du Guide des CCUA
Section lll : Attestations

Les soumissionnaires doivent présenter les attestations et renseignements supplémentaires exigés a la
Partie 5.

PARTIE 4 - PROCEDURES D'EVALUATION ET METHODE DE SELECTION

41 Procédures d'évaluation

a) Les soumissions regues seront évaluées par rapport a I'ensemble des exigences de la demande
de soumissions, incluant les critéres d'évaluation techniques et financiers.

b) Une équipe d'évaluation composée de représentants du Canada évaluera les soumissions.
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41.1 Evaluation technique
4.1.1.1 Critéres techniques obligatoires

a) Conformité a 'ensemble des exigences obligatoires (O) des spécifications, comme il est
décrit dans I'’Annexe « A », a Besoin et Appendice A tableau de conformité.

4.1.2 Evaluation financiére

Les offrants doivent présenter leur offre financiére en conformité avec I'annexe « B », Base de paiement.
Tous les prix calculés seront additionnés pour obtenir le prix total évalué de la soumission.

Clause du Guide des CCUA A0222T (2014-06-26), Evaluation du prix-soumissionnaires établis
au Canada et a I'étranger

4.2 Méthode de sélection
4.21 Méthode de sélection - critéres techniques obligatoires

Une soumission doit respecter les exigences de la demande de soumissions et satisfaire a tous les
criteres d'évaluation techniques obligatoires pour étre déclarée recevable. La soumission recevable avec
le prix évalué le plus bas sera recommandée pour attribution d'un contrat.

PARTIE 5 - ATTESTATIONS ET RENSEIGNEMENTS SUPPLEMENTAIRES

Les soumissionnaires doivent fournir les attestations et les renseignements supplémentaires exigés pour
qu’un contrat leur soit attribué.

Les attestations que les soumissionnaires remettent au Canada, peuvent faire I'objet d’'une vérification a
tout moment par le Canada. A moins d’indication contraire, le Canada déclarera une soumission non
recevable, ou a un manquement de la part de I'entrepreneur s'il est établi qu’une attestation du
soumissionnaire est fausse, sciemment ou non, que ce soit pendant la période d’évaluation des
soumissions ou pendant la durée du contrat.

L'autorité contractante aura le droit de demander des renseignements supplémentaires pour vérifier les
attestations du soumissionnaire. A défaut de répondre et de coopérer a toute demande ou exigence
imposée par I'autorité contractante, la soumission sera déclarée non recevable, ou constituera un
manquement aux termes du contrat.

5.1 Attestations exigées avec la soumission

Les soumissionnaires doivent fournir les attestations suivantes dment remplies avec leur soumission.
5.1.1 Dispositions relatives a I'intégrité - déclaration de condamnation a une infraction

Conformément aux dispositions relatives a l'intégrité des instructions uniformisées, tous les
soumissionnaires doivent présenter avec leur soumission, s’il y a lieu, le formulaire de déclaration
d’intégrité disponible sur le site Web Intégrité — Formulaire de déclaration (http://www.tpsgc-
pwgsc.gc.ca/ci-if/declaration-fra.html), afin que leur soumission ne soit pas rejetée du processus
d’approvisionnement.
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5.2 Attestations préalables a I’attribution du contrat et renseignements supplémentaires

Les attestations et les renseignements supplémentaires énumérés ci-dessous devraient étre remplis et
fournis avec la soumission mais ils peuvent étre fournis plus tard. Si l'une de ces attestations ou
renseignements supplémentaires ne sont pas remplis et fournis tel que demandé, I'autorité contractante
informera le soumissionnaire du délai a l'intérieur duquel les renseignements doivent étre fournis. A
défaut de fournir les attestations ou les renseignements supplémentaires énumérés ci-dessous dans le
délai prévu, la soumission sera déclarée non recevable.

5.2.1 Dispositions relatives a I'intégrité — documentation exigée

Conformément a l'article intitulé Renseignements a fournir lors d’'une soumission, de la passation d’un
contrat ou de la conclusion d’un accord immobilier de la Politique d'inadmissibilité et de suspension
(http://www.tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.calci-if/politique-policy-fra.html), le soumissionnaire doit présenter la
documentation exigée, s'il y a lieu, afin que sa soumission ne soit pas rejetée du processus
d’approvisionnement.

5.2.2 Programme de contrats fédéraux pour I'équité en matiére d'emploi — Attestation de
soumission

En présentant une soumission, le soumissionnaire atteste que le soumissionnaire, et tout membre de la
coentreprise si le soumissionnaire est une coentreprise, n'est pas nommeé dans la liste des «
soumissionnaires a admissibilité limitée du PCF » du Programme de contrats fédéraux (PCF) pour
I'équité en matiére d'emploi disponible au bas de la page du site Web_d’Emploi et Développement social
Canada (EDSC) — Travail (https://www.canada.ca/fr/emploi-developpement-social/programmes/equite-
emploi/programme-contrats-federaux.htmi#s4).

Le Canada aura le droit de déclarer une soumission non recevable si le soumissionnaire, ou tout membre
de la coentreprise si le soumissionnaire est une coentreprise, figure dans la liste des « soumissionnaires
a admissibilité limitée du PCF » au moment de l'attribution du contrat.

PARTIE 6 — CLAUSES DU CONTRAT SUBSEQUENT

Les clauses et conditions suivantes s'appliquent a tout contrat subséquent découlant de la demande de
soumissions et en font partie intégrante.

6.1 Exigences relatives a la sécurité
6.1.1 Le contrat ne comporte aucune exigence relative a la sécurité.
6.2 Besoin

L'entrepreneur doit fournir Etiquettes de mammiféres marins, conformément au besoin décrit & I'annexe
«A».

6.3 Clauses et conditions uniformisées

Toutes les clauses et conditions identifiées dans le contrat par un numéro, une date et un titre, sont
reproduites dans le Guide des clauses et conditions uniformisées d'achat
(https://achatsetventes.gc.ca/politiques-et-lignes-directrices/guide-des-clauses-et-conditions-
uniformisees-d-achat) publié par Travaux publics et Services gouvernementaux Canada.
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6.3.1 Conditions générales

2010A (2020-05-28), Conditions générales - biens (complexité moyenne) s'appliquent au contrat et en
font partie intégrante.

6.4 Durée du contrat

6.4.1 Période du contrat

La période du contrat est a partir de la date du contrat jusqu'au 30 septembre 2021 inclusivement.

6.4.2 Date de livraison

Tous les biens livrables doivent étre regus au plus tard le 20 juillet 2021.

6.4.3 Biens et(ou) services optionnels

L'entrepreneur accorde au Canada l'option irrévocable d'acquérir les biens, les services ou les deux, qui
sont décrits a ’Annexe A du contrat selon les mémes conditions et aux prix et(ou) aux taux établis dans
le contrat. Cette option ne pourra étre exercée que par l'autorité contractante et sera confirmée, pour des

raisons administratives seulement, par une modification au contrat.

L'autorité contractante peut exercer l'option dans les 30 jours civil de la date d'émission du contrat en
envoyant un avis écrit a I'entrepreneur.

6.4.4 Points de livraison
La livraison du besoin sera effectuée aux points de livraison identifiés a I’Annexe « B » du contrat.
6.5 Responsables
6.5.1 Autorité contractante
L'autorité contractante pour le contrat est :
Nom : Roxanne Kunz
Titre : Agente D’approvisionnement
Travaux publics et Services gouvernementaux Canada
Direction générale des approvisionnements
Adresse : Immeuble Harry Hays
Bureau 759, 220-4¢me ave s.e.

Calgary, AB T2G 4X3

Téléphone : 403-463-0037
Télécopieur:  780-497-3510

Courriel : roxanne.kunz@pwgsc-tpsgc.gc.ca

L'autorité contractante est responsable de la gestion du contrat, et toute modification doit étre autorisée,
par écrit par l'autorité contractante. L'entrepreneur ne doit pas effectuer de travaux dépassant la portée

du contrat ou des travaux qui n'y sont pas prévus suite a des demandes ou des instructions verbales ou
écrites de toute personne autre que l'autorité contractante.

6.5.2 Chargé de projet (sera nommé au moment de l'attribution du contrat)
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Le chargé de projet pour le contrat est :

Nom :

Titre :

Organisation :

Adresse :

Téléphone :

Télécopieur :

Courriel :

Le chargé de projet représente le ministére ou I‘organisme pour lequel les travaux sont exécutés dans le
cadre du contrat. Il est responsable de toutes les questions liées au contenu technique des travaux
prévus dans le contrat. On peut discuter des questions techniques avec le chargé de projet; cependant,
celui-ci ne peut pas autoriser les changements a apporter a I'énoncé des travaux. De tels changements
peuvent étre effectués uniquement au moyen d'une modification de contrat émise par I'autorité
contractante.

6.5.3 Représentant de I'entrepreneur

Nom :

Titre :

Organisation :

Adresse :

Téléphone :

Télécopieur :

Courriel :

6.6 Paiement

6.6.1 Base de paiement

A condition de remplir de fagon satisfaisante toutes ses obligations en vertu du contrat, I'entrepreneur
sera payé un(des) prix unitaire(s) ferme(s) précisé(s) dans I'annexe B, selon un montant total de $
(a déterminer au moment de l'attribution du contrat). Les droits de douane sont exclus et les taxes
applicables sont en sus.
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6.6.2 Limite de prix

Le Canada ne paiera pas I'entrepreneur pour tout changement a la conception, toute modification ou
interprétation des travaux, a moins que ces changements a la conception, ces modifications ou ces
interprétations n'aient été approuvés par écrit par I'autorité contractante avant d'étre intégrés aux travaux.
6.6.3 Paiement unique

H1000C (2008-05-12)  Paiement unique

6.6.4 Clauses du Guide des CCUA

C2000C (2007-11-30) Taxes - entrepreneur établi a I'étranger

6.6.5 Paiement électronique de factures — contrat (a2 déterminer au moment de I'attribution du
contrat)

L’entrepreneur accepte d’'étre payé au moyen de I'un des instruments de paiement électronique suivants :

Carte d’achat Visa ;

Carte d’achat MasterCard ;

Dép6t direct (national et international) ;

Echange de données informatisées (EDI) ;
Virement télégraphique (international seulement) ;

poooTw

6.7 Instructions relatives a la facturation

1. L'entrepreneur doit soumettre ses factures conformément a Il'article intitulé « Présentation des
factures » des conditions générales. Les factures ne doivent pas étre soumises avant que tous
les travaux identifiés sur la facture soient complétés.

2. Les factures doivent étre distribuées comme suit :
a. L'original et un (1) exemplaire doivent étre envoyés a I'adresse qui apparait a la page 1
du contrat pour attestation et paiement.
b. Un (1) exemplaire doit étre envoyé a l'autorité contractante identifiée sous l'article intitulé
« Responsables » du contrat.

6.8 Attestations et renseignements supplémentaires

6.8.1 Conformité

A moins d’indication contraire, le respect continu des attestations fournies par I'entrepreneur avec sa
soumission ou préalablement a I'attribution du contrat, ainsi que la coopération constante quant aux
renseignements supplémentaires, sont des conditions du contrat et leur non-respect constituera un
manquement de la part de I'entrepreneur. Les attestations pourront faire I'objet de vérifications par le
Canada pendant toute la durée du contrat.

6.9 Lois applicables

Le contrat doit étre interprété et régi selon les lois en vigueur en , et les relations entre
les parties seront déterminées par ces lois.
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6.10  Ordre de priorité des documents

En cas d'incompatibilité entre le libellé des textes énumérés dans la liste, c'est le libellé du document qui
apparait en premier sur la liste qui I'emporte sur celui de tout autre document qui figure plus bas sur ladite
liste.

a) les articles de la convention;

b) les conditions générales 2010A (2020-05-28), Conditions générales - biens (complexité
moyenne);

c) Annexe A, Besoin;

d) Annexe B, Base de paiement; et

e) la soumission de I'entrepreneur en date du

6.11 Clauses du Guide des CCUA

B7500C (2006-06-16) Marchandises excédentaires
G1005C (2016-01-28) Assurance - aucune exigence particuliére

6.12 Reéglement des différends

(a) Les parties conviennent de maintenir une communication ouverte et honnéte concernant les
travaux pendant toute la durée de I'exécution du marché et apres.

(b) Les parties conviennent de se consulter et de collaborer dans I'exécution du marché, d’informer
rapidement toute autre partie des problémes ou des différends qui peuvent survenir et de tenter
de les résoudre.

(c) Si les parties n'arrivent pas a résoudre un différend au moyen de la consultation et de la
collaboration, les parties conviennent de consulter un tiers neutre offrant des services de
réglement extrajudiciaire des différends pour tenter de régler le probléme.

(d) Vous trouverez des choix de services de réglement extrajudiciaire des différends sur le site Web
Achats et ventes du Canada sous le titre « Réglement des différends ».
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ANNEXE « A »

BESOIN

Le ministére des Péches et des Océans, dans le cadre de son programme sur les mammiféres marins a
I'Institut des eaux douces de Winnipeg, au Manitoba, a besoin Etiquettes de mammiféres marins qui
recueillent des données de plongée et des données acoustiques haute résolution pour étiqueter les
cétacés de I'Arctique, en particulier les bélugas et les narvals.

LIVRAISON
Tous les biens livrables doivent étre regus au plus tard le 20 juillet 2021.
Spécification de rendement :

L’étiquettes de mammiferes marins doit étre dotée de capteurs de pression de profondeur.

Les capteurs de pression de profondeur doivent étre calibrés pour un minimum de 1500 métres.
L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins doit étre munie d’'un enregistreur acoustique.

L’enregistreur acoustique doit avoir une fréquence d’échantillonnage acoustique continue d’au moins 200
kHz.

L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins doit &tre munie d’un hydrophone.

L'hydrophone doit avoir une réponse en fréquence de 25 Hz ou moins a 100 kHz.

L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins doit étre équipée d’au moins une pile remplagable et/ou rechargeable
L'étiquettes de mammiféres marins doit étre munie d’un capteur de température.

L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins doit étre munie d’'un accélérométre embarqué.

L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins doit étre munie d’'un magnétomeétre embarqué.

L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins doit étre munie d’un émetteur radio et satellite pour étre récupérée.
L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins doit étre munie d’un stockage embarqué d’au moins 128 Go.
L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins doit étre munie de ventouses pour la fixation.

L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins doit étre munie d’un flotteur hydrodynamique.

L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins doit étre fournies avec FastGPS.

L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins ne doit pas peser plus de 1 kg.

Un manuel d'utilisation de L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins en anglais doit étre inclus (version
imprimée ou électronique).

L’entrepreneur doit fournir une garantie d’'un an.

Se reporter au tableau de conformité (Appendice A) pour consulter I’ensemble des spécifications
et des instructions en matiére de rendement qui doivent étre respectées afin qu’une soumission
soit jugée recevable.
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ANNEXE « B »

BASE de PAIEMENT

Les soumissionnaires doivent OBLIGATOIREMENT soumettre des prix fermes pour la période du
marché proposé, et ce, pour tous les éléments énumérés ci-dessous. Une fois remplie, la présente
section sera considérée comme la proposition financiére du soumissionnaire.

Les soumissionnaires doivent fournir des propositions reflétant les unités de distribution
demandées. Il incombe aux soumissionnaires de faire la conversion vers cette unité de
distribution. Dans le cas contraire, la soumission sera déclarée non recevable sans aucune autre
considération.

Si une erreur se glisse dans le prix calculé de la proposition du soumissionnaire, le prix unitaire
prévaudra et le prix calculé sera corrigé au cours de I'évaluation. Toute erreur dans les quantités
de la proposition du soumissionnaire doit étre corrigée pour correspondre aux quantités
indiquées dans la demande de propositions.

Les tarifs indiqués doivent demeurer fermes pendant toute la durée du contrat. Les tarifs
DOIVENT comprendre TOUS les colts associés a la prestation des biens ou des services
conformément a 'annexe A ci-jointe (Besoin). La TPS, s’il y a lieu, doit étre indiquée a part sur
les factures. Le paiement s’effectuera conformément a la tarification qui suit. Tous les prix sont
des prix unitaires fermes, taxes applicables en sus.

Destination FAB : Institut des eaux douces du MPO, 501, University Crescent, Winnipeg (Manitoba) R3T

2NG6.

NO

Livraisons du lundi au vendredide 8 ha 12 hetde 13 ha 16 h.

Description Qté Unité de Prix unitaire ($) | Prix calculé
distribution (Qté x prix
unitaire)

Etiquettes de

mammiféres marins o

(conformes aux 1 Unitaire

spécifications du tableau

de conformité) $ $

Expédition/livraison

FAB destination (frais de | 1 Lot
livraison compris) $ $

TOTAL $
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ANNEXE « C »

INSTRUMENTS DE PAIEMENT ELECTRONIQUE

Le soumissionnaire accepte d’étre payé au moyen de I'un des instruments de paiement électronique
suivants :

() Carte d’achat VISA ;

( ) Carte d’achat MasterCard ;

() Dépbt direct (national et international) ;

( ) Echange de données informatisées (EDI) ;

() Virement télégraphique (international seulement) ;
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Appendice « A » a I’Annexe «A» Besoin

TABLEAU DE CONFORMITE — SPECIFICATIONS DE RENDEMENT OBLIGATOIRES MINIMALES :

Instructions aux soumissionnaires

1. Une liste compléte des critéres d’évaluation obligatoires est présentée ci-dessous dans le
Tableau de conformité.

2. Les soumissions qui ne respectent pas tous les critéres d’évaluation obligatoires seront déclarées
irrecevables.

3. Les soumissionnaires doivent démontrer leur compréhension des exigences contenues dans la
demande de soumissions et expliquer comment ils répondront a chacun des critéres d’évaluation
obligatoires. Les soumissionnaires doivent démontrer leur capacité de fagon compléte, concise et
claire.

4. La soumission technique doit traiter clairement et de maniére suffisamment approfondie des
points faisant I'objet des critéres d’évaluation en fonction desquels la soumission sera évaluée.
Les soumissionnaires qui se contentent de répéter 'énoncé formulé dans la demande de
soumissions ou de déclarer qu’ils sont conformes sans fournir de renseignements justificatifs
verront leur soumission rejetée.

5. Les renseignements justificatifs peuvent comprendre, entre autres, des fiches de spécifications,
des brochures techniques, des photographies ou des illustrations. Si un document technique
justificatif n’est pas disponible, le soumissionnaire doit rédiger un texte narratif expliquant en quoi
sa soumission satisfait aux exigences techniques. Tous les renseignements justificatifs doivent
accompagner la soumission a la date de cléture de la demande de soumissions. |l appartient aux
soumissionnaires de s’assurer que les documents techniques a I'appui soumis fournissent des
détails qui démontrent que les produits proposés satisfont aux exigences relatives aux critéres
d’évaluation.

6. Siles documents techniques a I'appui mentionnés ci-dessus n’ont pas été fournis a la cléture des
soumissions, l'autorité contractante avisera le soumissionnaire qu’il doit fournir des documents a
I'appui dans les deux (2) jours ouvrables qui suivent I'avis. S’il ne donne pas suite a la demande
de l'autorité contractante dans le délai imparti, sa soumission sera déclarée non recevable et
éliminée d’emblée.

7. Afin de faciliter I'évaluation de la soumission, le Canada demande aux soumissionnaires
d’aborder et de présenter les sujets en suivant I'ordre des criteres d’évaluation et d’inclure une
grille dans leur proposition, qui renfermera I'information qui démontre comment le
soumissionnaire répond a chacun des critéres d’évaluation. Pour éviter les recoupements, les
soumissionnaires peuvent également faire référence a différentes sections de leur soumission en
indiquant le numéro du paragraphe et de la page ou le sujet visé est déja traité.

8. Les soumissionnaires doivent fournir a I'autorité contractante, par écrit, leurs questions relatives

aux spécifications de rendement avant la cl6ture de la demande de soumissions, comme il est
décrit dans la demande de propositions (DP).
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Besoin :

Fabricant proposé :

Numéro du ou des modéles

proposés :

Etiquettes de mammiféres marins

NO
d’art.

Spécification de rendement

Etat

O=
Obligatoire
S=
Souhaitable*

Spécification de
rendement proposée :
Le soumissionnaire doit
indiquer ici comment il
respecte la spécification
de rendement.

Renvoi :

Le soumissionnaire doit
inscrire ici 'endroit ou la
spécification technique
figure dans ses
documents justificatifs.

L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins
doit étre dotée de capteurs de pression
de profondeur.

(0)

Les capteurs de pression de
profondeur doivent étre calibrés pour
un minimum de 1500 métres.

(0)

L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins
doit étre munie d’'un enregistreur
acoustique.

(0)

L’enregistreur acoustique doit avoir
une fréquence d’échantillonnage
acoustique continue d’au moins
200 kHz.

(0)

L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins
doit étre munie d’'un hydrophone.

(0)

L'hydrophone doit avoir une réponse
en fréquence de 25 Hz ou moins a 100
kHz.

(0)

L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins
doit étre équipée d’au moins une pile
remplacable et/ou rechargeable

(0)

L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins
doit étre munie d’'un capteur de
température.

(0)

L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins
doit étre munie d’un accéléromeétre
embarqué.

(0)

10

L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins
doit étre munie d’'un magnétometre
embarqué.

(0)

11

L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins
doit étre munie d’'un émetteur radio et
satellite pour étre récupérée.

(0)

12

L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins
doit étre munie d’'un stockage
embarqué d’au moins 128 Go.

(0)

13

L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins
doit étre munie de ventouses pour la
fixation.

(0)

14

L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins
doit étre munie d’un flotteur
hydrodynamique.

(0)
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15 L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins ()
doit étre fournies avec FastGPS
L’étiquettes de mammiféres marins ne
16 . (0)
doit pas peser plus de 1 kg.
Un manuel d’utilisation de I'étiquette
17 acoustique en anglais doit étre inclus (0)

(version imprimée ou électronique).
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